
--

Regular Session July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  

BE I T  REMEMBERED that the Quarterly County Court met o n  
July 12 , 1 9 7 1 ,  a t  9 : 0 0  A.  M.  w i t h  the Honorable Harvey L .  S proul , County Judge 
of said County presidi ng ,  and with Mr . Edward Alexander , Clerk of said Court 
being pre sent ; Whereupon Sheriff Rus sell opened Court and led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 

Squires present were : 

J .  J .  Blair 
Reece P. Hamilton 
Roy Bledsoe 
Curtis A .  Wi lliams 
James M. Hartsook 

Henry C .  Foster 
J .  G. Hudson 
I .  D .  Conner 
Jack H .  Lefler 

The m i nutes of the June meeting of the Quarterly Court 
were read by Mrs . Addie Ruth Clark e ,  Deputy Court Clerk , and upon motion by 
Squire Foster , seconded by Squire Williams , were unanimously approved as read. 

During the o pen discussion session of the meeting Mrs . 
Gerry Nichols requested the Quarterly Court to consider an air condi tioner for 
the General Sessions Clerk ' s  office , and i t  was moved by Squire Conner , seconded 
by Squire Hartsook , that the matter be referred to the Budget Committee and 
that the Civil Defense Director be requested to see i f  there was a possibility 
of getting used air conditioners donated from surplus property . The motion 
passed unanimous ly.  

Mr . J .  B .  McNew was present representing a delegation i n  
favor of a relocation of the Prospect Road through his property and the property 
of Bill Lynn at a point where the relocated road would intersect with State 7 2  
near Watts Bar Lake . It was explained that this matter had been looked i nto 
before but that the State had denied the request for the changing of the 
e ntrance onto the highway because of safety features . After discussion, Mr. 
McNew was advised to present the matter to the County Planning Commission, as 
required by Court rules , for a recommendation to the Quarterly Court concerning 
the matter. 

During the remainder of the ope n  discussion period , the 
Quarterly Court heard comments from members of t he audience both i n  favor and 
against the proposed building of connector roads and gai ni ng of the two addition· 
al interchanges o n  I - 7 5  at Sugar Limb and Philadelphia, after which the County 
Judge made his report , a part of which i ncluded reading a certification that 
he had received from Tennessee Valley Authority that Loudon County was now 
receiving $ 2 0 , 2 7 8 . 1 1 per year from TVA, and $20 , 2 7 5 . 84 from the State of 
Tennessee TVA "In Lieu of Tax " fund, of which amount $18 , 5 0 3 . 6 0 is for the 
Tellico Project from TVA and the State. 

It was moved by Squire Blair , seconded by Squire Hudso n ,  
and unanimously approved on a roll-call vote that the Title I Budget Amendment 
be approved for the fiscal year 1 9 7 0 - 7 1 .  s.:..<.«.,.; � /...5-- /:{ 

To f i l l  the expired term of Clell Miller on the Loudon 
County Board of Education , the name of Mrs . Kathryn Henry was placed in 
nomination by Squire Lefler, and Cle ll Miller was nominated for re-election by 
Squire Bledsoe . There being no other nomi nations , the Court voted as fol lows , 
and the Chair declared Clell Miller re-electe d :  



PUBLIC IJlW 89-10 

TITLE I • • •  71.0l PROJOOT (1970-71) 

Appropriations for the period begiming July 11 1971 and ending August Jl, 1971 

: '·: 
I ' •  . . 

·' 

ACCOUNT 
NUMBER 

2110.4 

2110.6 
2120.2 

. �- 2120.8 
. :' 1•·1.·· 

. : ... , ., ' 

2210.2 
· · · .. : .2210 •. s 
• ,• I 
� . -

:.�\'· '.t: ·:��, ., .�, 

DESCRIPTION 

Administration - 2100 Series 

Personnel Assisting Superintendent 
in General Administration 
Accounting Personnel 
Travel Expense for 
Administration Personnel 
Telephone and Telograpb 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 

Instruction - 2200 Series 

Supervisors of Instruction (2) 
Secretary & Clerical Assistant 

TOTAL INSTRUCTION 

Maintenance of Plant 2700 Series 

R0pair of Equipment 

TOTAL MArnTENANCE OF PLANT 

Fixed Charges - 2800 Series 

Contributions to Socia� Security 
Contributions to State Teacher 
Retirement 

TOTAL FIXED OHARriEs 

GRAND Tal'AL - ALL EXPENDITURES 

.,. 

'· . 
.· 

. • .  

$1,120.so �· 

155.00 0 
159.72/V . 

124.0J 

$877.68/; 
I 452 .2sv. 

$1,)29.93 

I .'  $190.)2 · 

$J,28J.40 
.• 

I 

. · . 

I • 

. •  

. . 
. :· : ' , . . 

� . ... 
' 

' I  

. " 

# • 

. .  

.. . . . .  

•' 

'•• 



Regular Session 

For Clell Miller: 

Foster 
Bledsoe 
Hartsook 
Conner 
Williams 
Hudson 
Hamilton 

-

July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  

For Mrs . Kathryn Henry : 

Blair 
Lefler 

Judge Sproul explained that the Little Tennessee Valley 
Educational Co-operative was on the verge of being fina l i zed with apparently 
all counties and school sys tems in the three-County area of Blount, Loudon , and 
Monroe to participate , and that i t  was the responsibi lity of the Loudon County 
Quarterly Court to appoint one of its members to serve on the Board of Directors 
of the Co-operative . It was moved by Squire Conner ,  seconded by Squire Foster , 
and unanimously approved by all Squires present that Squire James M .  Hartsook 
be designated to serve as a member of the Little Tennessee Valley Educational 
Co-operative Board of Directors . 

I t  was movedby Squire Conner ,  seconded by Squire Foste r ,  
that the Quarterly Court ask the election commission to call for a referendum 
for a one-half cent additional local sales tax for the purpose of funding the 
two interchanges and conne.cting roads at Philadelphia and Sugar Limb , and th.at 
the Quarterly Court draw up a resolution asking the State Highway Department to 
grant Loudon County time to have t he referendum. After considerable discussion , 
i t  was moved by Squire Blai r ,  and seconded by Squire Lefler , that the original 
motion be tabled for the purpose of voting on a new motion to let the Highway 
Department know now what the Court intends to do about the interchanges .  By 
agreement , i t  was agreed to postpone further action on the matter until the 
afternoon session of Quarterly Court for the purpose of giving Squire Hamilton 
the opportunity of attempting to get in touch with Robert Smith, Tennessee 
Commissioner o f  Highways , to determine whether or not he would be willing to 
allow Loudon County the additional time. 

Judge Sproul explained that he had been contacted by the 
State Highway representative concerning an offer to by the . 7 2 acres of land 
which Loudon County still owned which compreses most of the abandoned Oak Grove 
School property, and further explained that there would be a very small little 
tri angular piece of land that would remain adj acent to the Oak Grove 
Cumberland Presbyterian Church property which would be of no benefit to the 
County , and it might be that the County should consider giving the remainder 
to the Oak Grove Cumberland Presbyterian Church, rather than attempting to 
maintain i t .  He further explained that the offer of the State was for $ 6 0 0 . 0 0 
forthe property and $25 . 0 0  damages .  I t  was moved by Squire Hamilton, seconded 
by Squire Hartsook , that the County agree to sell the . 72 acres of the 
abandoned Oak Grove School property to the State of Tennessee for $ 6 2 5 . 0 0 ,  
and that the balance of the property be conveyed to the Oak Grove Cumberland 
Presbyterian Church i f  they will accept the offe r .  The motion passed unanimousl� 
on a roll-call vote with all Squires present voting aye . 

Judge Sproul explained that the matter concerning the 
acceptance ofthe proposed re-location of a part of Parris Drive had been 
completed , that he had a letter from the Road Commissioner indicating that he 
agreed - to the acceptance of the road and to finishing the re-located road at his 
convenience after rough grading was done by the landowners , that a survey had 
been made , that the right-of-way deeds from the landowners were in the possessior 
of the County Judge ' s  office , and that the matter was ready for the consideratior 
of the Court for acceptance of the new right-of-way , with consideration to be 
given to closing of the old road after the new road was completed. It was 
moved by Squire Foster, seconded by Squire Conner , that Loudon County accept 
the new 6 0  foot right-of-ways for the re-located portion of Parris Drive , 
described as follows , which motion passed unanimously on .a roll-call vote : 



Regular Session July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  

From Stephen F .  Humphrey and wife , Grace P .  Humphrey :  
Reference made to Deed Book 5 9 ,  Page 2 3 2 .  The description of the center line 
of said relocated road is more particularly described as follows : Beginning 
at the intersection of the east line of grantors with the center line of Parris 
Drive ; thence the following calls : South 8 8 °  West 7 5  feet more or les s ;  thence 
with Parris N 6 3 °  15 ' W 4 3 . 7  f t ,  N 7 1 °  4 2 '  W 1 2 2 . 3  f t ;  N 7 6 °  5 2 ' W 2 8 1 . 7  f t .  
t o  the Parris line. 

From H. F .  Parris and wi f e ,  Mabel Parris . The 
description of the center line of said relocated road i s  more particularly 
described as follows : BEGINNING at the center line of t he road corner to the 
Humphrey line (e xtended) ;  thence North 8 7  deg . 0 2  min. Wes t  5 2 5  fee t ,  more or 
less , to the property of J .  W. Wi lburn , Jr. 

From J .  w .  Wi lburn , Jr. and wife , Mary Lou Wilburn. 
The description of the center line of said relocated road is more particularly 
described as fol l ows : BEGINNING at the Wes t  property line of H .  F .  Parris ;  
thence South 6 7  degrees 5 5  minutes West 140 feet more or les s ;  thence South 
4 3  Degrees 05 minutes West 112 fee t ;  thence S outh 72 degrees 43 minutes Wes t  
5 3 9  feet more or les s ,  to the Twin Cove Subdivi s i on line. 

The Chair declared the meeting adj ourned for lunch until 
1 : 30 P .  M. 

The meeting of Quarterly Court reconvened at 1 : 30 P .  M. 
with all Squires present , at which time Squire Hami lton reported that he had 
talked with the Commi ssioner , whose answer was inconclusive , the Commis s i oner 
leaving the impressi on with Squire Hami lton that the State had other commit­
ments with other communities on Interstate 75 to have the traffic open on it 
by 1 9 7 3 ,  and they couldn ' t  hold up the interchanges and meet that schedule , 
that the Commiss i oner would have to check with his Planners but that he didn ' t  
see how they could hold i t  up until August 2 8 .  Whereup on , the vote was taken 
on the mot i on to table as follows : 

Aye : 

Blair 
Bledsoe 
Lefler 
Hami lton 

No:  

Hartsook 
Conner 
Foster 
Wi l liams 
Hudson 

The Chair declared the motion to table failed , at which time , Squire Conner 
indicated his intention t o  restate the original motion , with permis s i on of 
Squire Foste r ,  and with n o  objection from the other members of the Quarterly 
Court. 

July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  



/ 

After lengthy discussion, it was moved by Squire Conne r ,  

se conded by Squire Foster, that the Quarterly Court adopt an addi-

ti onal one-half cent s ales tax i n  Loudon County , subject, as 

required by l aw to a referendum of the pe ople , the County ' s  procee s 

from the tax ( after the porti ons required by l aw t o  be distribute 

to the s chools and the Cities) to go t oward p aying a b ond issue 

f or the purpose of building two i nterst ate conne ctor roads to the 

proposed interch anges on I nterstate 75 at Philadelphi a  and Sugar 

Limb , s ai d  referendum to be held on August 2 8 ,  1 9 7 1, and the Count 

Judge t o  be authorized t o  bind Loudon County t o  the building of 

the prop osed conne ctor roads the next day after the referendum i f  

i t  passes , the resolution being as follows : 

RESOLUTION LEVYING LOCAL SALES TAX 

Be it res ol ved by the Quarterly County Court of Loudon County , 
Tennessee : 

Sect i on 1.  As auth orized by Section 67-3049 , e t .  seq . , of t e 
" Tennessee Code Annotated" , there i s  levied a tax i n  the s ame mann r 
and on the s ame pri vileges subject t o  the "Retailers " Sales Tax Ac " 
under Chapter 3 0 ,  Title 67, T . C. A . , as the s ame may be ame nded ,  
which are exercised in Loudon County . The t ax is levied on all 
such privileges at a rate in additi on to the present one cent lqca 
t ax in the amount of an additi onal one -half (1/2) cent . The t ax'' 
shall not exceed $ 5  on the s ale or use of any single article of 
pers onal propert y ,  and there is excepted from the t ax levied by 
this resolution the s al e ,  purchas e ,  use , consumption or dis tributi n 
of electri c p ower or e nergy , natural or arti f i cial g as and · coal 
and fuel oi l .  Penalties and interest f or delinquencies shall b e  
the s ame as provided i n  Section .67-30 2 6 , T. C . A .  

Section 2 .  I f  a maj ority of those voting in the election re 
quired by Section 67-3053 , T. C . A . , vote f or the res oluti on , 
colle ction of the tax levied by this res olution shall begin on the 
first day of the month occurring 30 or more days after the county 
e l e ction commis s i on makes its official canvass of the election 
returns . 

Section 3 .  I t  h aving been determined by the Department of 
Revenue of the State of Tennessee that it i s  feasible f or this 
tax to be collected by that Department, s aid determination being 
e videnced by s ales and use t ax Rule and Regulation No. 2 heret ofor 
promulgated by the Department of Reve nue , the Dep artment shall 
colle ct such t ax concurrently with the collection of the s t ate tax 
i n  the s ame manner as the state t ax i s  collected, in accordance 
with rules and regulations promulgated by s aid Department. The 
County Judge is hereby authorized t o  contract with the Dep artment 
of Revenue for the collecti on of the t ax by the Department, and to 
provide in s aid contract th at the Department may deduct from the 
tax colle cted a re as on able amount or percentage to cover the expen e 
of the administration and collection of s aid tax. 

Section 4 . . In the event the t ax is colle cted by the Departm nt 
of Revenue , suits for the re covery of any tax illegally assessed 
or colle cted shall be brought against th·e County Judge . 

) 
July 12 , 1971 

/ 



-

Regular Session July 12 , 1 9 7 1  

The question o f  damage t o  the car of Deputy George Woods 
caused by lightning striking and knocking down a tree from the County Court­
yeard onto his car was discussed, but not having information as to the amount 
of damage , it was requested that this matter be put on the agenda for the 
next term of Court . 

It was moved by Squire Hartsook , seconded by Squire 
Wi lliams , and unanimously approved that the matter concerning the apportionment 
of the two-cent gasoline tax to the Loudon County Road Districts be postponed 
to the next term of Court, pending receipt of additional information concerning 
certain legalities by Squire Hartsook . 

Judge Sproul explained that he had received a letter 
f rom State Representative Torn Jensen indicating that he would be supporting a 
change of the new Business Tax Receipts Act in the next term of the . legislature 
inasmuch as it appeared to make a difference in the amount of initial payment 
by contractors and road contractors as compared to all other businesses , and 
that he recommended that the cities and counties not charge more than the 
$15 . 0 0 ,  the s tandard fee . It was moved by Squire Conner , seconded by Squire 
Wi lliams , that the Loudon County Resolution passed at the last meeting of the 
Quarterly Court es tablishing a local Business Tax Receipts Act for Loudon 
County be amended to require an initial minimum payment of tax for all exterm­
inators , contractors , and road contractors to be $15 . 0 0  as for all other 
businesses for the period of June 1 ,  1 9 7 1 ,  to March 1 ,  1972 , with the 
continuation of the lowering of this requirement to be discussed again at that 
time. The motion passed unanimously on a roll-call vote with all Squires 
voting aye . 

It was moved by Squire Foste r ,  seconded by Squire Conner ,  
that the 1 9 7 1 - 7 2  Appropriations as proposed by the Budget Committee be amended 
so as to call for a 5 4 ¢  tax rate for the County General , with the appropriate 
changes to be made in the Revenues and Appropriations to accomodate this 
change . The motion passed with all Squires voting aye with the exception 
of Squire Lefler who voted no . 

It was moved by Squire Foster , seconded by Squire Conne r ,  
that the fol lowing Budget Appropriation Resolution be adopted :  



• 

A RESOLUTI O N  MAK ING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE VAR IOUS FUNDS, 
DEPARTMENTS, INSTITUTIONS, OFFICES AND AGENCI ES OF 
LOUDON COUNTY, TENUESSEE, FOR THE FI SCAL YEAR BEGINNING 
JULY 1 ,  1971 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1972. 

I 
) 

SECTION 1 .  BE I T  RESOLVED by the Quarterly County Court of Loudon County, Tennessee, 
assembled I n  regu lar session on the 12th day of July, 1 9 7 1 ,  that the amounts hereafter set out 
are hereby approp r i ated for the purpose of meeting the expenses of the various funds, departments, 
I ns t i tu t i o n s ,  offices and agencies of Loudon County, Tennessee, for the capital outlay, and for 
meet ing the payment of principal and I n terest on the County's debt matu r i n g  during the fi scal 
year begtnnlng July 1 ,  1971 and ending June 30, 1972, according to the following schedu l e :  

General County Government 
Fi Mince 
Admi ni stration qf Jus t i ce 

£1.!J.NTY GENERAL FVND . 

Law Enforcement and Care of P r i soners 
Conserva t i on of Natural Resources 
Recording and Preservation of Documents 
Hea l th and Welfare 
Unclassified and Sundry 

Tota I Coun.ty General Fund 

Una 1 1  ocated Expend I tu res 
Expendi tures -
Expend i tures -
Expendi tures -

F i rs t  and Fourth D i s t r i c t s  
Second and F i f t h  D i s t r i cts 
Thi rd D i s t r i c t  

Total H i ghway (Two-Cent Gas) Fund 

Admi nl st rat I on 
Instruction 

A t tendance Servi ces 
Health Services 
Pup i l  Transportation 
Operation of Plant 
Plant Mai ntenance 
F i xed Charges 
Food Services 
Student Body A c t i v i t i e s  
Cap! t a l  Outlay 
Outgoing Transfers 
Adu l t  Education 
C l earing Accounts 

GEHEBA� PVRPOSE SCHOOL FyND 

Total General Purpose Se�ool Fund 

Principal on Notes 
I nterest on Notes 
Trustee's Commi s s ion 

Total Right-of-Way fund 

Books and Periodicals 
Trustee ' s  Commi s s i on 

RIGHT-Of-WAY·fVND 

LOUQON COUNTY LEGAL LIB6ARY EUNp 

Total Loudon County Legal Library Fund 

July 12 , 1971 

$ 52, 148,00 
47,603.00 
40,223.00 
87,812.00 

9,425.00 
5. 331 .oo 

80,358.66 
47.205,00 

$UP 1Q5,66 

$ 33,450.00 
1 1 1 ,020.00 
1 1 1 , 020.00 
55,510.00 

$311 PPP po 

$ 43,400 .00 
1 ,  108,528.83 

9 , 5 8 1 . 0 5  
600.00 

147. 100,00 
1 3 7 , 255.00 

35.514.00 
25,982.00 

7,400.00 
4 , 359 , 0 0 .  

29,007.25 
5.  100.00 
2,640.00 

89. 500 ,00 . 

$L645 967 11 

$4,000.00 
220.00 

1 4,00 

$750.00 
18,00 

$768 pg 

28 

,, , '' .... 



Pr i nc i pal on Bonds 
I nterest on Bonds 
Pr i nc ipal on Notes 
I nterest on Notes 
Pay i ng Agents Fees 
Trustee ' s  Conrnlsslon 

Total Debt Service Fund 

PEBT SERVICE fUNP 

LENIOR CITY SCHQQL fUNP 
Payments to Lenior C i ty School s  
Trustee ' s  Commission 

Total Lenior City School Fund 

$285,000.00 
139. 74 1 .  25 

2 3 , 76 2 , 50 
3,782.25 

500.00 
8,000,00 

$6Q,78§ pg 

$207 , 9 1 8 . 78 
4.soo.oo 

$212 418 78 

SECTION 2 ,  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are a l s o  hereby appropriated certain 
porti ons of the commi s s i ons and fees for c o l l e c t i n g  taxes and l icenses and for adm i n i s t e r i n g  
other funds which the Trustee, County C ou r t  C l e r k ,  C i rcu i t  Court C l e r k ,  R e g i s t e r ,  S h e r i f f  and 
the C l e r k  and Haster and t h e i r  offic i a l l y  authorized deputies and a s s i s t a n t s  may severa l l y  be 
ent i t led to receive under State laws heretofore or hereafter enacted, Expe n d i t ures out of 
COll'miss i ons , and/or fees co l l ected by the Trustee, County Court C l e r k ,  C i rcu i t  Court C l e r k ,  
C l e r k  and Master, Reg i s te r  and the Sher i f f  may be made for such purposes and In such •mounts 
as may be authorized by ex i s t i ng law or by va l i d  order of any court having power to make such 
•ppropr l a t i o n s ,  Any excess ccmml s s l ons and/or fec5 col lected over and above the e�pend i tures 
duly and conc l u s i v e l y  authorized to be paid therefrom, and paid therefrom, sha l l  be paid ov�r 
t o  the Trustee and converted I n t o  the County General Fund as provided by law, 

SECTION ) ,  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED , that I f  the need sha l l  a r i s e ,  the Budget Commi t t e e ,  
ma y  " d th t h e  consent o f  a n y  o f f i c i a l ,  head o f  <tny department o r  d i v i s ion i-1h lch may be affected, 
tran�fer any amount from any I tem o f  approp r i a t i o n  to any other i tem o f  approp r i a t i o n  In the same 
fund, Be I t  further provided that any such transfer sha l l  be authorized in w r i t i n g  and s i gned by 
the D i rector of Accounts ,  County Judge , the Budget Comm ittee and the departmental or d i v i s ional 
heads d i rectly concerned, The School Superintendent must a l so receive the consent of the Board 
of Educa t i on for transfers w i t h i n  each ma i n  d i v i s ion of the budget and the consent of the 
quarterly County Court for transfers between these ma i n  d i v i s i ons as requ i red by law. 

One copy of this autho r i z a t i o n  sha l l  be fi led w i th the County Court C l e r k ,  one copy w i th 
the Chai rman of lhe Budget Committee, and one wi th each d i v i s i onal or departmental head concerned, 

Aforeuld authorization sha l l  c l e a r l y  sta·t e  the reasons for the transfe r ,  but t h i s  prov i s i on sha l l  
i n  no case whatsoever be construed as author i z i ng transfer from one fund to anothe r ,  but sha l l  

a p p l y  s o l e l y  to t ransfers w i th i n  a c e r t a i n  fund. 

SECTION 4 .  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any approp r i a t i on  made by t h i s  reso l u t i on which 
covers t�e same purpose for which a s pe c i f i c  appropr i a t i o n  Is made by statute is made I n  l i eu of 
but not i n  add i t ion t o  said statutory appropri a t i o n ,  The s a l a r y ,  wages, or remuner a t i o n  of each 
o f f i c e r ,  empl oyee , or agent of the County , shat I not be In excess of the amounts authorized by 
e x i s t i n g  law o� as set forth I n  the e s t i ma t e  of expend i tu res which accompan ies thi s reso l u t i o n .  
But prov i s i ons for such ,sa l a r i e s ,  wages , o r  other remuner a t i OSI hereby authorized shal 1 i n  n o  case 
be construed as perm i t t i ng expenditures for any department, agency, or d i v i s i on of the County i n  
excess of that approp r i a t i on herein for such depar tmen t ,  d i v i s ion , or agency o f  the County, Such 
appropr i a t i on sha l l  cons t l  lute the l l mi t to the expendi tures of any depa rtmen t , d i v i s i o n  and agency 
e n d i n g  June 30, 1972. The aggregate expend i tures for any i tern of appropr i at I on sha 1 1  i n  no 
i n s Lance be more than the amount herein approp r i a ted for such item, 

• 
SECTION 5 ,  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED ,  that any resolution which may hereafter be presented 

to the Quarterly Coun t y  Court prov i d i ng for approp r i a t ions i n  add i t i on t o  those made by thi s Bud­
get Approp r i a t ion Resolut i on  s h a l l  spec i f i ca l ly provide s u f f i c ient revenue or other funds , actua l l y  
to be provided during the f iscal year i n  which the expen d i ture I s  t o  be made, t o  meet such ad­
d i t ional appropr i a t i o n .  Said appropr i a t i ng reso l u t i on shal I be submitted t o  and app roved by the 
State D i rector of Local Fi nance after i ts adoption as provided by Secti ons 9-1101  to 9-1 1 1 9 ,  
I n c l u s i v e ,  o f  Tennessee Code Annotat e d .  

SECTION 6.  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that c e r t a i n  school funds designated a s  "Clearing 
Acc•JUn_t s "  have been i n c l uded I n  the revenue and appropr l a t l  ons for the year ending June 30 , 1972 
as a memorandum only. I t  I s  express I y understood that the County Board of Educe t I on may not 
create or incur expendi tures from these funds above actual revenue of such funds . It I s  further 
d i rected that no transfers may be effected between these C l ea r i ng Accounts and t he  opera t i n g  
school funds accounts . 

SECTION 7 ,  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED ,  that there I s  hereby appropriated for Rura l Road 
Cons truction on State-approved projects such amount or amounts as may from t ime t o  t i me  be ap­
proved by contract w i t h  the State Department of Highways, 

July 12 , 1 9 7 1  

29 



S E CT I ON 8 .  B E  I T  FURTHER RESOLVEO, that the Cou n t y  Judge and County Court C l erk are 
hereby a u t h o r i zed to borrow money on revenue ant i c i pa t i on notes to pay the expenses here i n  
authorized unt i l  the taxes and other revenue for the f i scal year 1971-72 have been co l l ected, 
not exceed i n g  6cr;. of the approp r i a t ions of each i nd i v i dua l fund. The proceeds of loans for each 
i nd i v i dual fund sha l l  be used only to pay the expenses and other req u i rements of the fund for 
w h i c h  the l oan I s  made and the l oan sha l l  be pa i d  out of revenue of the fund for wh i ch money I s  
borro.ied. The notes evidenc i ng the loans authorized under t h i s  section s ha l l  be I s s ued under 
the author i t y  of Sect ions 5-1031  to 5-1039, I n c l u s i ve ,  Tennessee Code Annota ted. Sa i d  notes 
s ha l l  be s i gned by the County Judge and counters igned by the County Court C l erk and shal I •Tlll ture 
and be paid In fu l l  wi thout renewal not later than June 30, 1972. 

SECTION 9, BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED, that the de l i nquent County property taxes for the 
year 1969 and p r i o r  yea rs and the i n t e r e s t  &nd pena l t y  the reon col lected dur i ng the year ending 
June 30, 1972 sha l l  be appor t i oned to the va r i ous County funds according to the subd i v i s ion of 
the tax levy for the year 1970. The C l erk and Master and the Trustee are hereby authori zed and 
di rected to �•ke such •ppor t i onment accordingly, A l so, that pffyments I n  l i eu of taxes from the 
T.V.A. shal l be placed i n  the various funds of the County In the same propor t i on as the tax rate 
i s  d i v i ded except the port i on that would ordinar i l y  go to the Department of Education and the 
R i ght-of-Way Fund wl 1 1  go to the Debt Service Fund. 

Taxes col l ected i n  comp l i ance with the Business Tax Act shal l be p l aced In the various 
funds of the County I n  the same proport·ion as the tax rate Is d i v i ded except the portion that 
wou l d  ordinar i l y  go to the R i ght-of-Way Fund wi l l  go to the Debt Service Fund. 

SECTION 1 0 .  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED , that a l l  unencu�bered b a l a nces o f  appropr i a t i ons 
re'l18 i n l ng at the end of the fisca l year shal I lapse, and be of no further effect a t  the end o f  
the f i scal year a t  June 30,  1972. 

SECTION 1 1 .  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVE D ,  t h a t  any reso l u t ion or part of a reso l u t ion w h i c h  
has heretofore been passed b y  t h e  Quarter l y  Coun t y  Court which i s  i n  confl l e t  w i t h  a n y  prov i s i on 
I n  t h i s  res o l u t ion be and the same i s  hereby repea l e d .  

SECTICN 12 .  BE I T  FURTHER RESOLVED, that t h i s  reso l u t ion shal I take effect from and 
after I t's pasn�e and i ts provis ions s ha l l  be in force from and after July 1 ,  1971 . Th i s 
res o l u t i on sha l l  be spread upon the minutes of the Qua rte r l y  County Court .  

Passed t h i s ____ 
12_t_h 

_____ day of __ J_u_l_Y __ • 1971 . 

30 

The motion passed on a roll-call vote with all Squires 
present voting aye with the exception of Squire Lefler who vot�d no.  

' 

(' r 

July 12 , 1971 



,_. _ _ __. 

th t th £ . 
It �as moved by Squire Foster '  seconded by j· aE a:,>2 . 9� bg 1�8�pg�dfesolution setting the tax rate for the fisc<=l! ����

r
f9�£::9�r , 

RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN 
LOUOON COUNTY, TENNESSEE FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 1971. 

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVED by the Quarterly County Court of Loudon County, 
Tennessee, assembled in regular session on this 12th day of July, 1971, that the 
combined property tax rate for Loudon County, Tennesse e ,  for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1 ,  1971, shall be $2.94 on each �100.00 of taxable property, which 
is to provide revenue for each of the following funds and otherwise conform to 
the following levies: 

FUND 

County General 
General Purpose School 
Debt Service 
Right-of-Way 

TOTAL 

RATE 

$ .53 
1.51 

.88 

.02 

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based on the 1970 ration of 
assessment to actual value a rate of $3.41 would be required to raise 
approximately the same amount of dollars as the proposed rate of �2.94 will 
provide. 

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutions of the Quarterly 
County Court of Loudon County, Tennessee , which are in conflict with this 
resolution are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution take effect from · 

and after its passage , the public welfare requiring it. This resolution shall 
be spread upon the minutes of the �arterly County Court. 

Passed this 12th day of July, 19?1 

ex e t '  of 
The motion passed with all Squires I c p ion Squire Lefler who voted no. 

voting aye with the 

IJ 

l 

July 12 , 1971 



REgular Session July 12 , 1971 

The Hospital Budget not being available for consideration 
by the Court at the time , consideration of this matter was postponed by agree­
ment until the next Court. 

It was announced by Squire Conner ,  Chairman of the Hosp­
ital Board,  that the Open House for the new Loudon County Memorial Hospital 
was set for July 2 5 ,  1 9 7 1 ,  from 2 to 5 P. M. , and that all County officials , 
employees , and citizens of Loudon County were cordially invited. 

Attorney Arthur Fowler had provided letters to the 
County Judge concerning his findings on the Riverview (Riverside ) Cemetery 
matter , which letters are attached to these minutes as exhibits . It was 
moved by Squire Blair ,  seconded by Squire Lefler , that a survey be authorized 
to determine the exact boundaries of the Riverside Cemetery , and that any 
persons claiming property appearing to be within the confines of the public 
cemetery be notified of the County ' s  findings and preliminary intent . The 
motion passed unanimously on a roll-call vote with all Squires voting aye . 

Judge Sproul reported that Gene Lamber t ,  City Commissione1 
for Loudon , had been appointed by the Loudon City Commission to serve on , 
and to co-ordinate with , the County Ambulance Service Study Committee . 

It was moved by Squire Hudson , seconded by Squire William� 
that the following resolution, authori zing the Loudon County Board of Public 
Utilities to apply for a Federal Grant be adopted: 

July 12 , 1 9 7 1  
e •• • \ /,.., I,. 



.. 

It was moved by Squire Hudson , seconded by Squire Williams , 

that the following resolution , authorizing the Loudon County Boar 

of Public Utilities to apply for a Federal Grant be adopted : 

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY OF APP·LICANT 

Resolution No. Project No . ------

Resolution authorizing filing o f  application with 
the Department of Housing and Urban Developmen t ,  
United States o f  America, for a grant under P . L . 
8 9 - 1 1 7 .  

WHEREAS, pursuant t o  P . L .  8 9 -117 the United States 
of America has authorized the making of grants to 
public bodies to aid in financing the construction 
of basic water and sewer projects : 

Now Therefore , Be It Hesolved By the Quarterly 
County Court o f  Loudon County 

(Governing Board o f  Applicant) 

1 .  That the County Jud�e be and he is hereby 
{Designated Official) 

authorized to execute and file an application 
on behalf of the Count of Loudon , Tennessee 

Exact Legal Corporate ) Name of Applicant 
with the Department of Housing and Urban 
Development, United States Government , for 
a grant to aid in financing the construction 
of the Loudon Count. (Tellico Area) 

Brief Project Description) 
Water System, and an assurance of compliance 
with the ' Department of Housing and Urban 
Development regulations under Title VI of the 
Civil Rights Act o f  19 6 4 .  

2 .  That Harve S roul , Count Jud e b e  and 
Name o f  Authorized Representative) 

he is hereby authorized and directed to 
furnish s uch inforrnatlon as the Department 
of Housing and Urban Development may 
reasonably reques t  in connection with the 
application which is herein authorized to 
be filed. 

The motion passed unanimously with all Squires present 
voting aye , Squires Hartsook and Blair being absent . 

July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  

,. . 



Regular Session July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  

It was moved by Squire Foster, seconded by Squire Conner ,  
that the resignation of Don T. McMurray from the Loudon County Board of Public 
Utilities be accepted, and that Jack B .  Hill be appointed to succeed to his 
term. The motion passed unanimously with all Squires present voting aye , Squire 
Hartsook being absent. 

After discussion it was moved by Squire Conner , seconded 
by Squire Williams , that the resolution adopting Zoning Regulations for Loudon 
County be approved by the Quarterly Court , and that Joe Bradford be employed 
as the Building Inspector. 

Voting Aye : Voting No : 

Conner Blair 
Foster Bledsoe 
Williams Lefler 
Hamilton Hudson 

The Chair declared that the motion failed to pass in 
that a mojority of the membership of the Court was required to approve i t .  
Squire Hartsook was absent. 

It was moved by Squire Lefler ,  seconded by Squire Blair, 
that the County Judge be authorized to sign a contract with TVA for the use of 
equipment to be used for the cleaning up of j unk automobiles from the County 
right-of-ways , and to do all things necessary to carry out the agreement , with 
proceeds from the sale of the j unk automobi les to go toward the cost of the 
project , and an additional appropriation to be made by the Court later if necess­
ary. On a roll-call vote the motion passed unanimously with all Squires 
voting aye . 

The following were elected Notary Publics : 

Mary Carter 
Robert M .  Carter 
Cam Hall 

R. T .  Robinson 
Bernard Courtney 

Motion by Squire Foster , seconded by Squire Blai r ,  and 
unanimously approved. Squire Hartsook absent. 

Motion to adjourn by Squire Blair ,  seconded by Squire 
Conner ,  and unanimously approved. Meeting adjourned at 3 : 50 P .  M.  

July 1 2 ,  1 9 7 1  




